four dollars for each day's attendance at the convention, provided his certificate of attendance shall show that he was present at each session of the convention, and mileage at the rate of three cents per mile each way, going and returning to and from said meeting, said sum to be paid from any moneys in the school district treasury not otherwise appropriated. Such per diem and mileage shall be in full payment of all expenses incurred by each member while in attendance at the convention. The county superintendent shall keep a record of the attendance of all members at each morning, afternoon or evening session of the convention during the days the convention shall be in session, and shall issue to each member in attendance a certificate setting forth the actual attendance of each of said members, which shall be filed with the * * * school district clerk and serve as a basis or evidence for drawing the necessary warrant upon the district treasury.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 506, S.]

Published June 28, 1919.

CHAPTER 416.

AN ACT to repeal section 1400 of the statutes, relating to partition fences.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1400 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 490, S.]

[Published June 28, 1919.

CHAPTER 417.

AN ACT to create subdivision (f) of subsection 1 of section 1972 of the statutes, relating to fees imposed on application of insurance companies of foreign countries.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subdivision is added to subsection 1 of section 1972 of the statutes to read: (Section 1972) (1) (f) Every insurance corporation of a foreign country applying for a license to do business in this state and making a deposit with the treasurer of this state under the provisions of subsection

4 of section 1915, shall pay as a fee therefor one dollar for each one thousand dollars of the required deposit, which fee shall include the sum required by subdivision (a) of subsection 1 of this section.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 321, S.]

[Published June 28, 1919.

CHAPTER 418.

AN ACT to amend the last paragraph of section 2339n—11 of the statutes, relating to marriage laws.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Serate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The last paragraph of section 2339n—11 of the statutes is amended to read: (2339n—11) (Last paragraph) Given under my hand and * * seal * * at _____state of Wisconsin, this ____ day of _____ Anno Domini, one thousand nine hundred and ____.

(Seal)

County Clerk.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.

No. 308, S.]

[Published June 28, 1919.

CHAPTER 419.

AN ACT to create a new subsection to section 1087m—10 of the statutes, relating to income taxation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new subsection to section 1087m—10 to read: (1087m—10) (5c) Returns of income required to be made by virtue of the next preceding subsection may be dispensed with by order of the court having jurisdiction in cases where it is clearly evident to the court that no income is due or to become due from the trust estate.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1919.